## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

#### Chapter 119.

An Act to Provide for a Town Manager for the Town of Winthrop, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Acts not modified to remain. in force. After the passage of this act and its adoption by the town as hereinafter provided, all laws relating to said town, except as modified by this act, shall remain in full force and effect.
- Sec. 2. Appointment of town manager. The selectmen and overseers of the poor shall, within twenty days after their election, appoint a town manager, said office of town manager being hereby created, who shall not be a member of the board of selectmen and overseers of the poor, for a term not exceeding three years, and to fill all vacancies that may occur in said office of town manager.
- Sec. 3. Qualifications; powers and duties; compensation. The town manager shall be chosen solely on the basis of his executive and administrative qualifications and his technical knowledge of road construction, and his powers and duties when not as otherwise herein provided, shall be generally as follows:
  - (a) To see that the laws and ordinances are enforced.
  - (b) To act as purchasing agent for all departments of the town.
- (c) To attend the meetings of the board of selectmen and overseers of the poor, and of the school committee, except when his removal is being considered, and recommend such measures for adoption as he may deem expedient.
- (d) To keep the selectmen fully advised as to the business, financial condition, and future needs of the town.
- (e) As purchasing agent of said town the town manager shall purchase all supplies and materials for the town and for the several departments, with the exception of the school departments, and shall see to the delivery of such supplies and materials to each department, and shall take and file receipts, and all accounts for the purchase of supplies and materials and work performed for said town, with the exception of accounts for the purchase of supplies and materials and work for the school department, shall bear the approval of the town manager when presented to the selectmen for order on the town treasurer for payment.
- (f) The town manager shall devote his entire time to his said office, and shall receive for his services a compensation fixed by the town in regular town meeting assembled, and for his actual expenses incurred in the necessary performance of his duties, to be paid by the town treasurer,

CHAP, 121

on approval of the selectmen, in monthly payments on the first day of every month.

- (g) Said town manager shall have the control and management of any town farm owned by said town, and the construction and repair of all roads in said town which the town is required to keep in repair, or construct.
- Sec. 4. Not effective until ratified. This act shall not become effective until it is ratified by said town of Winthrop at an annual town meeting called by a warrant containing an appropriate article for the purpose within two years from the passage of this act, and when so ratified it shall take effect on the second Monday of March next following.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 120.

An Act Relating to the Pollution of the Waters of Carleton Pond.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1905, c. 360, sec. 5; relating to fishing and harvesting ice from Carleton pond, amended. Section five of chapter three hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 5. Use of boat, fishing, harvesting of ice, defiling waters, prohibited; penalty for violations. No person shall use any boat on said pond, or fish therein, or harvest ice therefrom, or in any way poison, defile or corrupt the waters thereof, provided, however, that nothing herein shall prevent the necessary uses of said pond by the Augusta water district. Whosoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding six months.'

Approved April 13, 1929.

### Chapter 121.

An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of Sagadahoc County to Pay D. B. Cornish to Reimburse Him for Road Construction in Phippsburg, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Reimbursement of D. B. Cornish. The county commissioners of Sagadahoc county are hereby authorized to pay to D. B. Cornish of Bowdoinham two thousand dollars with interest, to reimburse him for the building